Judicial Conduct Board
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Robert A. Graci., Chief Counsel
717-234-7911

Press Release

September 11, 2014

TO: Media/Press
FROM: Judicial Conduct Board

SUBJECT: Dwight Shaner
Former Magisterial District Judge
21D 2014

Harrisburg. Today, the Judicial Conduct Board filed a Petition for Interim
Suspension against Dwight K. Shaner, a former magisterial district judge of Fayette
County, seeking his suspension from any future judicial assignment or the granting
of his application for senior status pending resolution of the criminal charges filed
against him. Earlier today, the Office of Attorney General filed a criminal complaint
against former MDJ] Shaner charging him with perjury, a felony of the third degree,
and obstruction of law or other governmental function, a misdemeanor of the
second degree.

Board Petition is attached.
CONTACT: Robert A. Graci, Chief Counsel

For more information about the Judicial Conduct Board, please visit our website at
www.jcbpa.org.
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IN RE: Rt

Dwight Shaner :

Former Magisterial District Judge : 2 1D 14
MDJ] Court 14-3-06 H

Fayette County

PETITION FOR RELIEF REQUESTING INTERIM SUSPENSION
AND NOW, this 11" day of September 2014, comes the Judicial Conduct Board of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter "Board”), by and through undersigned
counsel files this Petition For Relief Requesting Interim Suspension pursuant to Rule 701
of the Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of Procedure and Rule 13(A) of the Board Rules
of Procedure and avers the following:

1. The Pennsylvania Constitution at Article V, § 18(d)(2) provides this
Court with the authority to impose interim suspension as follows:

Prior to a hearing, the court may iIssue an interim
order directing suspension, with or without pay, of any
justice, judge or justice of the peace against whom formal
charges have been filed with the court by the board or
against whom has been filed an indictment or information
charging a felony. An interim order under this paragraph
shall not be considered a final order from which an appeal
may be taken.

2. From January 6, 1986, until December 31, 2013, former MDJ]
Dwight Shaner served as Magisterial District Judge for Magisterial
District Court 14-3-06, Fayette County, Pennsylvania.

3. Former MDJ] Shaner retired from commissioned judicial service on
December 31, 2013.

4. Former MD] Shaner has applied to the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania for senior status through the Administrative Office of
Pennsylvania Courts (AOPC).



Based upon information and belief, former MD] Shaner's application
for senior status remains pending with the Supreme Court and
AOPC,

MDJ] Shaner was the subject of a criminal investigation by the
Office of Attorney General (OAG) of Pennsylvania regarding his
activity in 'dismissing a criminal complaint filed against Robert Lee
Rudnick, the nephew of former Fayette County Assistant District
Attorney Linda Cordaro, now a Judge on the Court of Commeon
Pleas of Fayette County.

As a result of the OAG's investigation into the activity of Former
MDJ Shaner, the 36th Statew!de Investigating Grand Jury returned
a Presentment recommending that former MDJ Shaner be charged
with the following offenses: (1) perjury, a felony of the third
degree, in violation of 18 Pa.C.5.A. §4902; (2) obstructing
administration of law or other governmental function, a
misdemeanor of the second degree, In violation of 18 Pa.C.5.A.
§ 5101. The Grand Jury Presentment (and accompanying criminal
complaint) is attached hereto as “Exhibit A,” made a part hereof,
and is incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

Based upon the Grand Jury's presentment, the OAG filed a criminal
complaint against former MDJ] Shaner charging him with the
following offenses: (1) perjury, a felony of the third degree, in
violation of 18 Pa.C.5.A. § 4902; (2) obstructing administration of
law or other governmental function, a misdemeanor of the second
degree, In violation of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 5101, The criminal complaint
(and Grand Jury Presentment) is attached hereto as "Exhibit A,”
made a part hereof, and is incorporated herein by reference as
though set forth in full.

The pending felony criminal charge against Former MDJ] Shaner
undermine both public confidence in the judiciary and its
reputation. If former MD] Shaner is permitted to continue
participating in cases before any magisterial court where he may
serve by virtue of the granting of his application for senior status,
the public's confidence in the judiclary and the judiciary’s
reputation will continue to erode.



WHEREFORE, the Board, by and through undersigned counsel respectfully
requests that this Honorable Court enter an interim order suspending former MDJ
Shaner’s application for senior magisterial judge status; precluding him from accepting
any judicial assignment; and from performing any judicial duties pending disposition on
the criminal charge filed against him and to grant such other relief as may be deemed

appropriate.

DATE: September 11, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. GRACI,
Chief Counsel

Deplty Counsel

Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 87637
Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911
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COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF:DAUPHIN Vs,
Maglsterlal Disidel Number: b= J~ O3
MDJ: Hon Wil Li -il‘" C WENMER DEFENDANT ﬂ'MME andADDRESS}
Address 591 & Sfevey w AVE. “DWIGHT. e i “SHANER -
mamsﬁua -'? 1711 RIsIfame s o -' Hm'crra Wamb ., “Lasiname
Telaphone: (717) & 45"— o26! zsz l;l'lTLE ' MMH‘ ROAD; numa.qn, PA 15431
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L e e e e DANT: IDEN TIRICATION INEDRMATION S e s D e e
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CR-1315-1 9/ 11 14 1 T 563720-3 36-657 O Yes Dno
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0 Fie_i'aq'léu'.-:._f AKA -
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SDAG L. TODD GOODWIN

I, 55A GARY TALLENT
{Hems of the Affani
of PA OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL CPAD222400 7
(Idontify Dopartimaont ar Agency Represantad and Pollileal Subdiviaian) {Palica Agency DHI Numhﬂr}
do heraby state: {check appropriata box) '
1. E | accuse the above named defendant whao lives al the address set forth abova
O | accuse the defendant whose name Is unknown to ma but who is described as

(Pawmmzm Assrgnau Aiflant Iﬁ Warbor & Bﬂd‘gu # S

O l aacuss the defandant whoze name and popular designation.or nickname are unknovwn to me and whom | have

tharafora deslgnatad as John Doe or Jane Doe
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g uﬁ PDLIGE CRIMINAL GOMFLMNT
Docket Number: Date Filed: | OTN/LIveScan Number Eump!a!nﬂnaldanlﬂumher e et N
CR-315-14 9/11f 14 T 563720-3 36-657.. el
.mfﬁ o W"E el Flral: Middle: Last:
ReHanine ) bwienT kK SHANER

The acts commilted by (he accused are described below with gach Acl of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, If
appropriate. When there Is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
{Got forth a brief summary of tho facis suiffctant ta edvize the defondant af the naturae of tha oHansels) chargad. A eltalion 1o the stalute(s) sllagedly

viotatad, without inora, is net sulilclond. In a summary caza, you must clfe the spectic eectlon]s) and subsaclon(s) of the stalulafs) or erdinencels)
allafa rll)r violatad, The ags of the victim at tha tima of the offenge may be Incledad If kaswn. o addiflen, eaolal aesirly ndmbos and finoncial Informalion

(a4, PIN3) 3 hml]d nol be llated. W ihe ldenllly of an accoonl must be estabilzhed, et only the lasi four digits. 204 PA.Gade §5 2131 = 213.7))

“il'i]. ﬁqﬂtﬁ O Atternpt [ solicitation [ Goneplracy

Z0fianse= 180014 - 180024 12 803

) B TN I T e ENhr 1 o e ) B
].aau:r? Onenses Seclion Subseclan PAS'!aLuLa{T:l.n} Loanls Grds NEIG Difants Gods uca.rHlEHscma
S PENNDOT DALY | v Actida : .

fﬁ"g"} Fppil ﬂﬁm O salely Zone O Work Zona

Statute Description {1nc:lur.le e name of stalute or ordinance): 168 5101 CBSTRUCTING ADMINISTRATION OF Law OR OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTION M2 1 COUNT

Acts of the accusad associated wilh this Offense: Tha ector Intentionzlly obstructed, Impalred of panverted the adminlstration of law or otlier
governmantal fupction by force, vickence, physlcal interference oo obstacla, breach of offlclal didy, or any other unlawiul act, B wit e ackor widle sepdng In
the official capacity of & Distdct Maglstate (Magisterial District 14-3-08) In Fayette County, TA (County Code 26) an December 13, 2001, presided over o
criminz! case (OTN L657783-0). Whie presiding over the case, the actor denied & request by lead Invesipator Trooper Joseph Boss of Uie PA State Palles to
continue the casa dua to o fast minule recusal by Fayelte County Prosaouter Hnda Cordara. Then, without Benefit of bedsing any tesimeny, the acter
dismissed the cimingd case. Afteneards the dctor explained to Trooper Ross that he dismizsed thE case because he was “cotehing some heat" over the fact

| hat the defadant In the criminal case was the nenhaw of Prosemitor Lnda Cordarn

‘]'rj;;#maﬁifﬂ 1 Attampl [0 &clicitatton 0 Gonsplracy
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Blalute Descriplion {mnluda Iha name of s!alui-a or ordinance): 18 4502 (2) PERIURY F3 1 COUNT

Acts of the acmraad associated with this Offense: The acter, whils in an official proceeding, made a false statement under oath or equivalent
affirmation, or swore bo, or afitrmed the truth of & statement previously macs, whan the statement was material and be did not believe It ko be true, to wit
the actor whits testifying under oath before the Commonwentith of PennsylvantaThirty-Slxh Statewlde Tnvestiyating Grand Jury en Septamber 18, 2013, In
Dauphin County, PA, {County Code 22), made matertal statements tiat were false and ke did not belleve to ba bue.

[ Solicitation

[] Conapiracy
18802 A 14803

B O Attemp!
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Page __
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#t POLIGE GRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Decket Number: Date Filod: | OTNiLIveScan Number Lom plalntrrm:rdant Humhar S e
9/1f 14| -T 563720-3 36-657 .
ot Firsls ; hatddlle: Last:
77| DWIGHT K. SHANER

2. | agk thal a warran! of arrest or a summons be issued and thal the defendant be reguired Lo answer the chargas | have
mads,

3. 1 verify that the facls sel Farth in this complaint are truz and correct o the best of my knowladge or infarmalion and befief,
This verification iz mads subjact lo the pensllies of Secflon 4904 of the Crimes Code (16 Pa.C.5. § 4004) relaling o

unsworn falsification fo autharilies,

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbared __ through __

The acts commilled by the accused, as listad and hereafter, wera agalns! (he peace and dignily of the Commonwaallh

of Pennsylvania and were conlrary Lo Ihe Act{s) of the Assembly, or In vislation of the stalutes cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be (ssued, an affidavit of probable cause must bo completed, sworn to before the

lazuing authorlty, and aftached.) -
Seah | | 2ol 4 S
{Enlgj 6/ Signature of Afflanl)

AND NOW, on this date September 11, 2014 1 cerdify thal the complaint has bean propesly compleled and verlled.

An affidayvil of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be lasued,

N mﬁfgﬁf’«a

12-3-03 T
(Mzglsterial Districl Counl Humber) {lssuing Aholy)
a, np.u‘i"l""‘
"’-’mnmmn‘-\"
R AT L T

OPC 412A — Rev. 07/10 Pege__of
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'%ﬁ' POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Number: Dafe Flled: | OTN/Live Sean Number Complaint/Incident Number
CR-315-14 /11 44| T 553720-3 36-657
Defendant Name; | Flrst: | Midile; Last:
" | Dwight ; X, SHANER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your afflant ls a Supervisory Special Agent with the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney [OAG). 1 am asslgned to the
Bureau of Criminal Investigations in the Western Reglonal Office, located In Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. 1have beena’
law enforcement offlcer for over 30 years, having spent 25 years asa police pfficer for the Allegheny County Pollce

Department.

This particular investigation was Inltiated on March 27, 2013, by then DAG Acting Chief Depuly Attorney General
Bruce R, Beemer, predicated on a complalnt from Fayette County (PA) resident Brian Oras, In his complalnt, Oros
alleged that » DUI vase was “fived” by District Magistrate Dwight K, Shaner (Maglstertal District #14-3-D6). The
defendant in the DUl case was Robert Rudnlck of Connellsvllle, PA, In furtherance of this investigation, your afflant
conducted numerous Intervliews and recovered varlous documents. Certaln case witnosses subsequently testified
befare the Thirty Slxth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury In Harrlshurg, PA. Addltlonally, relevant documents and
photographs were entered as exhlbits and presented to the Grand Jury.

The Affldavit of Probable Cause In this case Is based on a Presentment (No. 20) fram the Thirty-Sixth Statewlde
Investigating Grand lury, in the Court of Common Pleas Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, The order accepting the -
Presentment was slgned by 1. Wesley Oler, Jr, Supervising Judge, The Thirty-Sixth Statewide Investigating Grand lury,
on August 10, 2014, The seventeen {17) page Presentrmnt,"ﬂrdar is listed as Attachment A,, and will be submitted

with this affidavit,

Based on the facts and clrcumstances outlined in the Presentment, your affiant respectfully submits that probable
cause does exist to file o ¢riminal complaint agalnst Dwight K. Shaner, DOB 05/21/1943, with 18 Pa, C.5. Section 5101
OBASTRUCTING ADMINISTRATION OF LAW OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS, M-2 AND 18 Pa. l.'.‘.5 Sectfﬂn

4502(a) PERJURY, F-3, -

END OF AFFIDAVIT {See Attachment A,)

e T

"1 -
/ (Signature of Affiani)

AOPC 411C — Rav. 07HD ' . Pagel of J&
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INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: + SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANTA

¢ NO. 8 MISC. DKT. 2013
THE THIRTY-SIXTH STATEWIDE . .

i DAUFHIN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS
INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY ¢ NOL 141 MDD, 2013 .

: NOTICE NO, 20

ORDER SEALING PRESENTMENT NO. 26

The Court has sovepted Presentment No. 20, This Presentment shall be gealed and no person
shall disclose a fefurn of (e Presentment except when necessary for issuance and executlon of process,

or a3 otherwise directerd or permitled by Order of the Supervising Judge. ;

S0 ORDERED this _Ij_ day of Avguast, 2014.

e Thirty-Sixth Statewide Investigating
Grand Jury
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DAUFHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: , i SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
: NO. 8 MISC, DKT. 2013
THE THIRTY-SIXTH STATEWIDE ;

" DAUPHIN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS
INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY ~ : NO. 141 M.D, 2013
: NOTICE NO. 20

ORDER ACCEPTING PRESENTMENT NO, 26

1. The Cﬁutt finds Presentment No, 20 of the Thirty-Sixth Statewide Investigating Grand
Jury is within the authority of said Grand Jury and is in accordance -with the provisions of the
Investigating Grand Jury Act, 42 Pa.C.8, §§ 4541 ef seq. Accordingly, this Presentment is aceepted by -

the Court.

2. The County for conducting the trial of all charges pursuant to this Presentiment hall be

Dauphin County,
R The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanin, or her designee, is hexeby

authoized to prosecute as recommended in this Presentment by instituting appropriate criminal

proceedings in the aforesaid County. |

——

The Thirfy-Sixth Statewide Investigating
Grand Jory

e Sy
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: : 1 SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
' : NO. B M.D, MISC, DKT, 2013
THE THIRTY-SIXTH STATEWIDE :
: DAUTHIN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS
INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY 1 NO. 141 M.D, 2013 ) .

: NOTICE NO, 20

' OLeA
TO THE HONORABLE J, WESLEY (MERR, JR,, SUPERVISING JUDGE:!

PRESENTMENT NO. 26

We, the Thisty-Blxth Statewlde Investigating Grand Jury, duly charged to inquire into
offenses against the criminal laws of the Commenwealth, have obtained knowledge of such
maitérs from withesses swom by the Court and testifying beforo us. We find reasonable grounds
to believe that various violations of the criminal laws have occurred. So ﬁndingl with not fewer

than twelve concwing, we do hereby make this Presentment to the Court.

Foreperson—The Thirly-Sixth Statewide
Investigating Grand Jury

DATED; Augast [ ] , 2014

B e

P P
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INTRODUCTION
We, the members of the Thirty-Sixth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, having

received evidence pertalning to vlolations of the Crimes Code oceurring in Dauphin and Fayette |

County pwsuant to Notice of Submission of Investigation Number 20, do l_:éreb}r make the

following findings of fact and recommendation of charges:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Grand Jury hios heard evidence concerning an investigation being conducted by the

Pennsylyania Office of Attarney Qeneral {(OAG) into allegations that a crlminal cage Involying

charges of Driving Under the Influence and Accidents Involving Damage t‘n Unattended Vehicle
or Property were dismizsed for improper reasons by Magisterial District Judge (MDI) Dwight
: Shaner. The investigation centered on.a preliminary Im_arlﬂg m_:-nductad by MDJ Shaner in
December 2011 involving sald uhax;gca. The nceused, Robert Rudnik, is the nephew of Linda
Cordaro, who at the time of the hearing was an Assistant Distriet Attorney in Fayette Connty and i
was responsible for prosecuting cases ot MDIJ Shaner's office.

The Grand Jury heard testimony from a numbsr of wilnesses, including Pennsylvania

- Btate Troopers who investipated the case, eye witnesses from the scene of the accldent, Agents ,
— —— S

i

from the QAQ, members of the Fayetto County District Attomey's Office, and from MDJ Shaner
himself. Based on the testimony presented, as well as a review of documents presented in the
investigation, the Grand Jury has found prima facie evidence of cbstruction of the administration

of law or other governmental function and pmjux}r. The Grand Jury makes the following factual

findings:
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RUDNIK DUL ARREST

The Grand Jury heard evidence regarding an Investigation by the Pennsylvania State

Pollee (“PSP™) Into a hit and run accident and suspected drmk-driving matter, On

B Tl S — — s

September 14, 2011, PSP Troopers Joseph Ross and'Tndd'Staphanson were dispatched to the
area of 537 Monarch Road In Dunber Township, Fayette County, Ross descxibed his aix-year
career with PSP as one that dealt with meny Driving Under the Infloence [“Dﬂl”) cases,
particularly dus to the fact that for five of those years he worked the “midnight” shift. The
midnight shift for o patrol officer would typically bave them on the road between midoight and
8:00 n.m., often a peak time period for law enforcement to investigate and obserye suspected
DUI actl \rily.r | -

Ross and Stephenson amived at the Monarch Road scene at approximately 2:00 am. I-t

was later detenmined throvgh fnvestigetion that a resident at 537 Monarch Road, Thomas Brown,

had called 911 fo yeport that a vehiele had slammed into his mailbox and a nearby guardrall and
subsequently fled the scene without stopping. Brown made the call at 1:55 am., desoribing the - i |
vehicle as & blue sport utility vehicle (*SUV*) truck that ﬂcd in the direction ui; and ultimately.

str:&pped ui, f m:lghbur 8 hnus: knnrmi as 1h& 'TﬂIunl" rasIdfmua at 513 Mnnarnh Rﬂad.

Browm re‘.layad gl of this information to Troopers Ross and Stephenson when they

arrﬁrfd on-scene within minutes of the 911 call. Ross and Stephenson were in a marked PSP

 vehicle with lights nnd sivens and dressed in full uniform. Ross wag fumiliar with Brown and

recognized him immediately. Ross described Brown as upset, and he was yelling that the vehicle
that struck his mailbox was a blue Durango and it belongsd to Bob Rudnik. Brown also related
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another member of PSP, Corporal Fagnilli.

LA i e O

to Ross that the vehicle had pulled info the Glunt residence up the street. The Trocpers observed
fresh damape to both 1hemai!hax and guardrail. |

Basad on ﬂ;a information from Brown, Ross end Stephenson proceeded the short distance
up the road fo the Glunt resldence, . Armed with the slatement from Brown, the Troopers
inspected vehicles in the driveway. A blue Dodge Durango was parked near a carport and In
ba'hl-mﬁn ofher vehicles, in an apparent attempt to make it appear it h;ad been there Jonger than it
actually had. The Durango had sustalned fresh, significant iﬁlpact damage down the passenger
side and one of the tires was flat, Ross “ran” the license plate on the laptop computer In his car
and leamed that it was reglstered to a Robert Rudnik, fe sams name supplied by Thomas Brown
minutes earlier,

The Glunt residence was occiipied by a marrled couple, James and Amber Glunt, and
ilhair minor children, Trooper Ross spoke at the seene with Amber Glunt, who informed him that
the driver of the blue Durango wéis Dob Rudnik and that he 1o the vehicle there and went home
because he had been drinking and did not want to get into tronble. Glunt also described for Ross
the locatlon of Rudnik’s residence, about thres, quarters of & mile away on 4® Street, Troopers

Ross and Stephenson proceeded to the. described tesidence and were met st that location by

Upon arrival at the hmise on 4 Street in Dunbar, Ross knocked on the front door. An

ﬂ]déﬂ}' gentloman answered and -::nn_ﬁ_nued Iiﬁt Robert Rudnik did stay there and that he was
upslaits, Rudnik came downstairs and went ouiside with the Troopers. Rudnik at that point
admitted tﬁ the fn']l{:wing: he had just been involved jn a crash on Monarch Road; he was the
npamfor of the :Imcid:nt vehicle; he had been drinking alechol that night of n local sports bar

called Bud Murphy's in neighboring Conuellsville; and he had not consumed any Plcnhui since

-6
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the crash oceurred, Ross and Stephenson also observed several slgns of Intoxlcation, including a

-, strong odor of an alcohollo bevetage on Rudnik’s breath, bloodshot and glassy eyes, and u

Ispeech pattern that was stuitered. The Troopers had Rudnik perform a series of field sobriety
tes‘!':s (“FST), a battery of exams 'm test the motor skill, balance, and coordination of @ suspect,
Rudnik performed poorly on all the lests and Ross reached the conclusion that Ruduik was
intoxicated to a degree that he was incapable of safely driving o motor vehicle,

Trooper Ross then requested that Rudnik.suhmit to a portable breath {est (“PBT”) to
measure the level of aloohol in lis blood. Rudnik agreed, and the on-seene roading was 17%,
which is more than double the legal Hmit of 08 in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanla, Ross
-:ietermin.ed that he had sofficlent probable cause to arrest Rudnik for DUI and Accidents
Involving Damage to Unattended Vehicle or Property. Rudnik was handcuffed, taken into
custody at 2:13 a.m., and transported to the Unlontown PSP Station for purpose of administration
of u Breathalyzer ;;'rst' The test was given at 3:05 am, with Rudnik’s conssnt, and produced a
rending of 166%. Rudnik was subsequently finperprinted, processed, end released to someone
who had come to the station fo pick him up.

Robert Rudnik, ag itltumcd out, was not & stranger to this process. He had been amested a

number of months carlier, on February 18, 2011, for DUI by the PSP in Connellsville. At the

= Crpr———

| time of his previous DUT arrest, Rudnik was operating his blue Dodge Durango EU‘;". Rudnik's
Breathalyzer fest results were ,[68%, At the time of the Seplember aivest, Rudnik was seeking
admission into the Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition (“ARD") Program, This program
allows first-fime, non-violent offenders an up;mﬁuuity to enter & probatlonary program that

pvolds any Incarceration and permits the offender to have his or her record “expunged,” or

! Tha IBT administerad st tha scene iz not admissible aa evidengs undr:r‘i‘annsylmja lew, and therefore the
arresting officer will typlcally seck a blnod ar breath test desplis the PET resdlng,
7
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erased, vpon successful completion of the Propgram. One of the biggest obstacles to admittance

to the ARD Program can often be getting arrested on a new charge, particularly for the seme type
of offense, before completion of the ARD Program. A new arrest often leads to not being
offered admission at all or expulsion from the Program if one is already admitted. Agninst this

- backdrop, the long and tortured joumey, of this DUI case was about to begin,

JHE PRELIMINARY HEARING

Based on the events desoribed sbove, Trooper Ross filed a Criminal Complaint and
Affldavit of Probable Cause on October 5, 2011, charging Rudnik with three nﬂ-\mts of DUT and
one conot of Accldents Involving Damage to Unattended Vehicle or Property. .The. charges were
filed at the office of MDI Shaner, Mﬂl Shaner subsequently signed the Criminal Complaint and
corresponding Affidavit of Probable Cause. The lovation of the crash, 537 Monarch Road in
Dunbar Township, fell within the jurlsdictlonal boundery of MDJ Shaner's distiet. MDIJ
Shaner, in any felony or misdemeanor cases filed within his district, hag the responsibility of
holding a preliminary I;ea.ring and ullimately deciding If the Commonwenith has presented prima

Jacie evidence to bind the charges over to Cnmmun Pleas Courl. Prinm Jacie evidence is that

whic.h w::mlrl allnw an MIDJ tu find ﬁlat 8 t.'.ruru:'r has ]}mhahiy hfcn cnnnujt‘led and that ﬂle ¢ -

| aucuscd is prn'bhy the one who cummitted it? MDJ Shaner's office scheduled the Rudnik
pmhnnmry hearing for Dactmhbr 13, 2011, approximately three months after the arrest,

The Fayette Connty District Attorney’s Office is responsible for the prosecution of all
criminal cases ﬁlf-ti within the jur.isdictiqual borders of Fayette County. The elested District

Attomey of Fayetts County is Jack Heneks. Heneks was first eleoted in 2010. The general

® Any ndividusl charged with n crine nlso hns the option of not contesting the evidence at the preliminary henring

fewel end walvlog thelr right 1 same. The Grand Tury recelved evidence Ihat supgeated such a procedirs fa not
unusual, parilenlarly with mledemeanor and DUT eases.
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practice of the ﬁlstﬂct Attorney was to send an Assistant District Attorney (“ADA”) to each
MDY office on that offict’s “ctiminal day. The criminal day would contain all of the.
preliminary heatings scheduled for that week. _

DU cases in goveral seemed fo enjoy & uniquo status wli}tlin the Fayette County District

Atfomey’s Office, The Grand Jury heard from prosecutors within the office who described a

oulture of “no deals” on DUTmatters. One prosecutor testified that, if an ADA dropped n DUI o1

even changed a charge to a different subsection of the statute, the ADA “would be fired "

Linda Cordaro (“Cordaro™) was an ADA In Fayette County from 2005 through 20132

Cordaro had been a practicing attomey slnce 1994, speclalizing primarily in family law, She

- accepted A pard-time jﬂlh ns an ADA In Fayette Counly and almost immediately became the
aasignéd prosecntor at the office of MDJ Shanet for bis eriminal day.! According to Cordaro,
ghe was responsible for victually every kind of criminal case while at MDJ Shaner's offic, from
violent offenses such as robbery and aggravated assault to DUls. Cordaro appeated weekly
before MDY Shaner from earfy 2006 through 2013,

_ Fobert Rudnik is 1111? nephew of Linda Cordaro; Rudnik’s mother Deborah is Cordaro’s

_E.istar The Grand Jury heatd evidence sugpesting Cordaro and Deborah Rudnlk were very olose

to one anather and 5puka uﬂen Tlll:}‘ nIsu lw:d uniy ahuut am mlla apaut. Nutwuhstandfng iha

nluacucs.-s _uf the slsters, Cordaro’s job as prosecutor, and the serlousness of Rudnik’s legal
situation, Cordaro claimed she never discussed Rudnik’s DUI arrest in September of 2011 with
her sister in the months leading up fo the preliminary hearing, Although Cordaro admitted she

wase likely aware of Rudnik's arrest within a week or so of -its oceurrence, she took no steps to

? Condaro wes elected Judge in the Court of Common Pleas of Fayette County in 2013, and was sworn In the first-

\mk of January, 2014,
* ADAs in Fayette County are pmnitt:ﬂ. to malntain en outside lnw practlice provided they do oot eags ;s in cziminal
defense work,
9
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inform her office or that of MDJ Shaner of her obvious confiiet in prosecuting a case in which H
her nephew was the defendant. In fact, Cordaro did np't alert anyone, mmrdiué 1o her, of the
conflict and her need to reouse herself until minutes before the learing was set to begin on

Degember 13, 2011,

Trooper Ross appeared of the office of MDJ Shaner on the morning of December 13,
2011, completely unaware that Cordaro would not be representing the Commonwealth. Rosg

balieved that he would ba the only m:cnésary witness for a preliminary hearing and therefore

made no effort fo contact any of the witnesses (Thomas Brown or Amber Glunt) that hed -
provided information on the night of the Rudnik srrest. He informed the Grand Jury (hat he
believed his testimony alone would bs suﬂiﬂif;rl:t in the event a prefliminary hearing was held,
Rass believed this to be Ihe case because naith;ar witness aotually observed Rudnlk dilviop, and
Ross personally observed the damage to Brown's guerdiail and mailbox as well as the damage to
Rudnik’s vehicle consistent with striking both items. Ross ‘also persomplly observed Rudnik
minutes later and noted ohvlous signs of intoxication, and Rudofk admitted to drinking and then

driving home.

1t was with this mindset Ross pulled into MDJ Shaner’s office that December morning.

In the paking lot, e v::nuured_l?m‘dnm, who informed him for the first fime that Rudnik was . f

her, nephew nod that she would not be handling the preliminary hearing, Cordaro then asked & :

quostion of Rogs that “threw up a red flag for [him])* She asked him If he had any witnesses
coming to Court that day, He found this troubling for two tensons. First, he firmly believed he
_did not need any other witnesses for the hearing, Second, he did not see why Cordaro would ask

him such a questlon if she wnuld'nntr be handllng the case. Cordaro told the Grand Jury that she ' |

did not ask him about the case, but merely informed Ross that she would not handle the matter.

% . i, :
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Rudnik was represented at the preliminary hearing by Atlomey Jexemiy Davis of the law
firm of Davis & Davis. After running into Cordero in the parking lot, Rns_s entered the Builﬂing
and encountered Daviy and Iiudnikl near the waiting area.c-f MIY Shaier's eoffice. Davis
approached Ross and asked him if his witnesses wm: coming, Ross informed the Grand Jury he

‘found this question "wel:d," pﬁzﬂcuii;r!jr on the heels of {he conversation ke had with Cordato in
_tIu: parking lof, Almost thué{Ha!é!y after this conversation, Ross wa-u colled into MDJ Shaner's
cr:;mr;rmﬂm, The Ruﬂﬂlh:l DU happened to be one of the first cases called out of the
approximately thirty-five matters lisfed on the docket,

At the time of the hearing, MDJ Shaner lﬁd been a Judge for approximately twenty-six

. years, oll serving the same Magisteriel Distuiet, Cordaro had been the ADA working with him
every week for the prior five years, Cordaro notified MDJ Shaner, necording to both of them, of

her need to recuse herself from the Rudnik case the moming of the hearing, This happened

despite the fact that, as Cordaro acknowledged, she knew about the existonce of the case for

approximately two months before the December 13 hearing, MD] Shaner did not recuse ]u'llnsaff
from declding the case, as would have been his aption, by notifylng the President Judge of

Fayette County, Tammy Lambie, Deputy Court Administrator in Fayette County, indicated thet,

ah-:ml:l lmvu IEBl'iﬁﬂd hl.mﬁelf from the Rudnik case, as nutlmed in the Pﬂmsyivama E.mic of

Judiclal Conduet. Instéad, MDJ Shaner called the case In the couriroom and set off a chaln of
events that ahmost resulted in Rudnik escaping justice for his DU and hit-and-run offenses.
" MDJ Bhaner called ﬂw Rudnik case at eround 9:30 am. The following mlavantpeupir:

were present in the nnurlmum Trooper Ross; Ruhcrt Rudnik and his mﬂﬂlﬁl‘ Deborah; Rudnik’s

attarney J’BIG!TI]F Davis:; and MDJ Shaner himself. By oll accounts, Cordaro was not present in.

il
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the cowrtroom. At that point, Ross was acting without the benefit of an ADA and was presenting

!
E
the Rudnlk matter on behalf of the Commonwealth,® _Fur the third time in a mafter of -II;IIJI'L[&S, = i
Rm§ weak asked if he had witnesses present. This time, it was MDJ Shaner who neked from the |
bench, Ross, who is nl.;:lﬂn attorney or a progecutor, now belleved that he had # problem.and he !
responded to MDY Shener that “since everybody thinks T need & witness | guess I would just ask :
for p continuance,” Attomey Davis objected fo the request on behalf of Rudnik and asked that
the case be dismissed. MDJ Shaner denied the tequest by Ross and promptly disiniszed the case l
with little mplaumic_m. Ross, feeling he was fhe victim of some questionable activity, was l
visibly wpset by the rmling, |
Both MDI Shaner and Cn-rdam attempted to explain that a dismissal of a first listing such :
fg this was not all that vmmznal. This rinlus not appear to be the cass, hawﬁr:r, particularly when :
factoring in (he Cordaro recusal at such & late hour, Kimberly Jacobs has worked g9 & secretary
for MDJ Shaner for seventeen }rv;ars, and part of her dutles includes handling all of the
paperwork for the oriminal cases every Tuesday. Jacobs indiecated that it was partleularly
unusval for MDY Shaner not to prant 8 conlinuance request by the Commonwealth on a “first

listing.” n fact, she could not recall a single inslance in seventeen years when MDY Shaner had

denied such a request. She also found it particulatly odd that the continvance was denied when it

involved Cordaro’s nephew, .

Trooper Ross felt as though something strange had happened fo his case. He explalned to
the Grand Jury that he found it nurinus.that Cordaro, Davls, and MDJ Shaner had all asked sbout
whether he had witnesses. His request for a continuance, where he did not even have the benefit

of a prosecutor to argue the merits of having more time, was quickly denled by MDJ Shaner. As

. * While it would cn occasion happen that a police officer or trooper wonld haudle a Gass witkout an ADA, Cordaro
or anotier ADA would typically be presout at MDY Shaver's offfcs to preseut the Commonwealih’s ¢ate pursuant to
Pa.CrimP, 542.

12
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Ross gathered himself to leave, MDJ Shaner asked him fo step info his private judicial office
*attached fo tha.cuurtrcrum, They walked in end MDJ Shaner ghut the door. Ross remembered
+MDIJ Shaner lighting a cigarette, Ross tesfiﬁnd}vﬂll Shaner told him, “Hey, Trooper, I hope you

understand I’'m catching some heat from -Lindu thrdarn} because that is her uq;h::,w-.“ -Rnss
'reﬁpundcd very ourily, informed MDJ Shaner that he would refile the charges, and left the room,

Rogs wos 50 disturbed about what had transpired that he :;tomecl out of the office and
immediately went back to the Uniontovm PSP station and informed his supervisots about what- |
occurred at MDY Shaner's office. In fact, he documented the experfence in a contemporaneous
report expTahﬁng ihe dismissal of charges. Roass had no previous problems or antmasity with
MDJ Shaner.® Ross deseribed all of lis other dealings with MDJ Shaner as largely positive
expericnces,

MDJ Ehﬁuar_ clalmed that he only dismissed the oase becanse Ross never asked for
tontinwance. He suggested that Ross, who was denied the benefit of having an ADA arpue the
metits of the continuance once Cordato recused herself, simply informed him he had no

. witnesses present but never formally requested @ continuance. 7This pusiﬂ:m is belied by the
available cvidence, however, as Ross, Jeremy Davis; and Deboreh Rudnik all specifically
akea little sense beoause MDY Shaner seems to have been holding a PSP trooper to an arbitrary
standard of formal legallty, This is partiowlarly curious given that Ross was informed minutes

before the hearing that he would be without the benefit of an ADA ‘tn review his case, call

® In fact, MDY Blaner described Low they knew ono another, He informed the Grand Jury that Ross is married 10
MDJ Bhener's wife's cousin and that MDI Shaner attended Ross's wedding, MDJ Shaner could offer mo
explanafion &3 to why Ross might not be truthful ahout bis eonversstions with MDJ Shaver.
" 1t s fmportant to note that, becauss a MDJ Is not a cowrt of record, thess types of proceediogs are often mot
recorded by a cowrt reporter. That appears to be the caze with the court proceedings thal led to the dlsmlssal af the
Hudnlk DUI case.

13
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witnesses, and make legal arguments on behalf of the Commonwealth, The Grand Jury does not
find MDJ Shaner’s explanation credible and believes it to be directly confradicted by mulfiple
witnesses. It weas, in fuct, an effort to explain the dismissal of a case that ocourred for an

improper and illegal purpose.

ATTEMPTS E CHARGES
Although the available evidence points to MDJ Sha]mr-'dlsmissiug the Rudnik cose for
~ Improper reasons and under questionable clreumsiances, the Fayette County Distrlet Altorney’s
Offfice still had the opportunity to remedy or evre the gefion by simply refiling {he complaint, In
ihe Commonweslth of Pennsylvania, an MDJ does not make a final, hinding dctcr'nﬁna.tiun on
the merits of any felony or misdemeanor nfféu_sn, and therefore the cunslitulimm]-priucipla of
double jeopurdy does not attach, The Fayetfe County District Attorey simply could have
approved the refiling of efiminal charges consistent with thelr vlgorous, apgressive pollcies
toward Dﬂ] cases in general,
Ross knew that Lio needed the approval of Fayette County District Attorney Jack Heneks
to refils the charges, Within o week or two after the d{slﬁiasal by MDIJ Shaner, Ross called

FHen&ks to requaat pmnlssmn to ¢ mHIa ilw case, Hfmaks mfmvnac_l_ I{uss t!tat he Wl:iulﬂ not

approve refiling I& charges us m ofe cmﬂd P]E.ﬂf: Rudnik behind the wheel at the time of
the crash, Ross informed Hengks of the following facts: Rudnik was Linda Cordaro’s nephew,
there were twu.uyuwitneaa ¢3 who observed either the velicle or Rudnik near the crash scene; the
-vehiole was registered to Rudnik; the vehiele had damage consistent wlth striking the guardrail
and mailbox at the Brown residence; and Rudnik ndmitted to driving the vehicle during the crash

and exhibited obvlons slgns of intoxication. At no time did Ross indicate he would have any

14
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problem locating and issuing subpoenas for any potential witnesses. Ross, elthough thoroughly
frustrated by the declsion, decided he could not refils the charges without the permission of the
District Attorney and subsequenily closed the file In late December 2011,

* District Attorney Heneks informed the Graud Jury that he did I fact receive a call fiom

~ Ross asking to refile the charges, Heneks acknowledged he was aware of the relationship

between Cordaro and Rudnik. His explanation for advising Ross not to refile the charges
centered on his stated bailuf that there would be problems securing witnesses who could place
Rudnilc behind the wheel of his own vehicle. Ross told the Grand Jury, however, that he never
infurmed Heneks that he ml:uld not secure witnesses, In fnct, ll of the necessary witnesses lived
on the same road where the accldent ocourred.  Thoras Brown could have testified that he heard
the crash, saw the vehicle driving up the road toward the Glunt residerice, and promptly teported
the ﬁncidmt ut around 1:55 am. Amber Glunt could have testified about her int:raulirms with
Rudnik and how he left the scene sllnrit}' before the amival of PSP Nwarmnl:ss Heneks
maintﬂmed that there were fssues ‘wilh the ability to prosecute this matter and he therefore

advised Ross nut to refile,

CHARGES EEFILED ny UFFI{‘E {]F AT’I‘{}HNFY GEﬂERAL

In Match nf 2013 nearly fifteen munths nﬂar tlu: dismlssa] of the Rudnlk case h}r MDJ

Shaner, a complaint about the handling of the Rudnlk case was made to the OAG. On May 9,

2013, Distrlet mfume}* Heneks asked the OAG to aceept jurisdiction of the original Rudoik DUI |

matter pursuant to the Cﬂnunbnwcnllh Attarneys Act, citing a possible conflict of Interest in the
matter. The referral was accepled and, after review of the matter, the OAG refiled criminal

charges of DUI and Accldents Involving Damage to Unattended Vebicle or Propedy, The

13
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refiling took place at the ﬁﬂica of MDJ Shaner on Friday, July 12, 2013, The case .wns later
feansferred fo & speclally assigned MDY due to the circumstances of the case, A prﬁ;ﬁ_mium?
hﬁﬁring;tvas held on September 9, 2013, and all charges were held for cﬁuﬂ.

Rudnik suﬂscqunntly entered o guilty plea before a Judge of the Fayette County Cout of
Comman Pleas on February 25, 2014, to one count nIfDUI, 73 Pa.C.S. § 3802(b), and one count
of Accldents Involving Damage to Unattended Vehtcle or Prﬁpmw, 75 Pa.C8. § 3745, Rudnik
was gentenced for the DUT count to st months of Intermediate Punishment, with the first 60

“daya fo be served on imus‘a arrest wifh electronic mouitoring, He also was ordered to pay all

applicable fines (inclnding a mandatory $1,000.00) and to pay $100,00 in restitution to Thomas

Browm for the demaged mailbox, His driver's llcense also was suspended for ono year and he

was ordered fo perform fifty howrs of community service. Rudnik was also ordered to pay a
$300.00 fine for the Accidents Involvlng Damage fo Unattended Vehicle or Property charge,

This plea and sentencing, given all of the events described above, fook place nenly thirty months

atter Rudiik first was arrested and charged in the fall of 2011.

16
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OMMENDATION OF CH ES
Based on the evidence we have obtained and considered, which establishes a prima facle
oase, we, the members of the Thirty-Sixih Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, recommend that

the Attomey Genetal, or Ler designes, institute criminal proceedings agalnst the following:

Dwight Shaner; )
Obsfructing Administration of Law of other Governmental Fuuetion

18 Pa,C.5, § 5101, M2
Perjury ) ~ 18Pn.C.S8, § 4902(r), F3
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:

Dwight Shaner .

Former Magisterial District Judge : 2 1D 14
MD] Court 14-3-06 %

Fayette County

PROOF OF SERVICE

In compliance with Rule 122 of the Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of Procedure,
on September 11, 2014, a copy of the Board's Petition For Interim Suspension was sent
by first class mail, return receipt requested to Heidi Eakin, Esquire, counsel for Former
MDJ Shaner, who agreed to accept service on his behalf, at the following address:

Heidi Eakin, Esquire
Costopolous, Foster, and Fields

831 Market Street
Lemoyne, PA 17043-0222

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. GRACI,
Counsel

DATE: September 11, 2014

Pa. Supreme Court ID No. B7637
Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911



